

No. 99-01749

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
OCTOBER TERM, 1999

John C. YOUNG,

ANDREW D. SMITH,
GEORGE SHERMAN,
DOUGLAS JACKSON

&

DAVIS MILITARY INSTITUTE, Petitioners,

v.

Susan E. HARLAN, Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Counsel for Petitioners

#302

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

I. The Violence Against Women Act (VAWA) does not constitute a valid legislative enactment under the Commerce Clause of the United States Constitution 6

 A. Gender-based violence is not an essential part of the regulation of economic activity 7

 B. The VAWA lacks a jurisdictional element permitting a case by case inquiry as to whether the act of violence in question affects interstate commerce 8

 C. Express congressional findings as to the effect of gender-based violence upon interstate commerce are not dispositive of the constitutionality of the VAWA 9

 D. Permitting the VAWA to stand as a constitutional exercise of the commerce power inappropriately shifts the balance of governmental power away from the states 10

II. The VAWA does not constitute a valid exercise of congressional powers under Section 5 of the Fourteenth Amendment 12

 A. A private individual criminal's conduct lacks sufficient contacts to state action to give rise to a legitimate equal protection concern 13

 B. The VAWA provides no remedy for the state criminal justice system's deficiencies 15

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946)	8
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	10
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	7, 10
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	6, 7, 9
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	7
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982)	14
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803)	13
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	15
<i>NCAA v. Tarkanian</i> , 488 U.S. 179 (1988)	13
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	11
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	6, 7
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	13
<i>The Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	8
<i>United States v. Guest</i> , 383 U.S. 745 (1966)	12

United States v. Lopez, 514 U.S. 549 (1995) *passim*

Wickard v. Filburn, 317 U.S. 111 (1942) 7

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. art. 1, § 8, cl. 3..... 6

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1..... 12

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5..... 12

Miscellaneous:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-711 (1994),

reprinted in 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1839 9, 15
